
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY 15TH MARCH 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-
Chairman), D. Hancox, Ms. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell 
and E. C. Tibby 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 

on 14th December 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. External Audit Opinion Plan 2009/2010 (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

5. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2008/2009 (Pages 27 - 66) 
 

6. Risk Management Tracker Quarter 3 (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

7. Internal Audit  Performance and Workload (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

8. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010/2011 (Pages 81 - 90) 
 

9. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

10. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) - Training update verbal 
discussion  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

12. To consider, and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
public from the meeting during the consideration of items of business 
containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
13 3 & 7 “ 
   

  
13. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 97 - 118) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
5th March 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 14TH DECEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-Chairman), 
D. Hancox, Ms. H. J. Jones, C. R. Scurrell and E. C. Tibby 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. J. Hill, Audit Commission, Ms. J. Matheson, Audit 
Commission, (during Minute Nos. 26/09 to 32/09) 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for Resources) 
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. M. Wall (observing) and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

26/09 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

27/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

28/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 28th September 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

29/09 USE OF RESOURCES JUDGEMENT 2008-2009  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency, 
due to the requirement to await the embargo on the Use of Resources 
Judgement 2008-2009 and to ensure that the Audit Board was aware of the 
issues raised by the Audit Commission) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. J. Hill and Ms. J. Matheson, Audit Commission 
to the meeting.  Ms. J. Hill presented the report and thanked Members for their 
co-operation.   
 
Ms. Hill explained that this was the first year of the new Use of Resources Key 
Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) and that these KLOE’s were more broadly based 
than previously and embraced wider resources issues such as people and 
workforce planning and the use of natural resources, focussing on value for 
money achievements, outputs and outcomes rather than on processes and 
were therefore more strategic and less criteria driven. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Board 
14th December 2009 

 

 
 
Ms. Hill informed Members that overall for 2008/2009 the Council had been 
assessed as Level 2 (out of 4) in its arrangements for Managing Finance, 
Governing the Business and Managing Resources.  The assessment had 
found examples of working at Level 3 on several focus points, however, these 
were not across a KLOE.  Members were requested to note that the overall 
score of 2 was the same as the previous year.  However, this was a good 
achievement as it was against a harder assessment and was therefore 
considered to be an improvement on previous assessments and 
demonstrated that the Council was becoming more focused on delivery of 
outcomes rather than processes. 
 
The Head of Financial Services informed Members that the Audit Commission, 
Annual Audit Letter would be presented to the Audit Board meeting in March 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Use of Resources 2008/09 report and the officer 
responses in relation to the Audit Commission recommendations be noted. 
 

30/09 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report which presented an overview of the current 
progress in relation to Actions/Improvements as detailed in the Corporate and 
business area risk registers for the period 1st April 2009 to 30th September 
2009.  The Head of Financial Services responded to questions from Members 
on the high proportion of actions due to be completed in Quarter 4.  Members 
were informed that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) would continue 
to monitor these.  The Head of Financial Services was asked to raise the 
concerns of the Audit Board at the Corporate Management Team meeting in 
December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against the Corporate and all business 
area risk register actions for the period 1st April 2009 to 30th September 
2009, Quarter 2, be noted. 
 

31/09 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section during the first half 
year, April to September 2009.  The Head of Financial Services informed 
Members that the information presented was historical and that a number of 
audit reviews shown as ‘not started’ had been started. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Head of Financial Services be tasked to present the following 
 completed Audit Review to the Audit Board meeting in March 2010: 

§ Travel Concessions 
(b) that the current status and work completed on the 2009/2010 Audit 
 Plan be noted and approved; 

Page 2



Audit Board 
14th December 2009 

 

(c) that the work completed by the Internal Audit Section between April 
 and September 2009 be noted and approved;  
(d) that the work regarding investigations be noted; 
(e) that the current Internal Audit Performance Indicator statistics be noted; 
 and 
(f) that amendments to the section’s standard documentation be noted. 
 

32/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of ‘Exempt Information’ as defined in part 1 of 
schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part 
being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
 Minute Nos.  Paragraph 
 
 33/09         7 
 34/09             3 and 7 
 

33/09 INTERNAL AUDIT CAR PARK REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report that had been requested during the Audit Board 
meeting held on 28th September 2009.  The Head of Financial Services 
responded to questions from Members on information contained within the 
report.  There followed further discussion and general questions on car 
parking issues, car parking permits and the proposed ‘pay on foot’ system. 
 
RESOLVED that the results of the audit review of Car Parks and the 
responses of the Head of Street Scene and Community and the Transport and 
Engineering Officer be noted. 
 

34/09 AUDIT BOARD RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 2009-2010  
 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings and agreed 
actions.  The Head of Financial Services responded to questions from 
Members on information contained within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings and agreed actions 
 as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; and  
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15TH MARCH 2010 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION PLAN 2009/10 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present to members the Audit Commissions 2009/10 Opinion Plan. A copy 

of this document is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note and agree the 2009/10 Audit Opinion Plan 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the 2009/10 Audit Opinion Plan. The Plan sets out 

work that the Audit Commission propose to undertake in 2009/10 in relation to 
specific risks. 

 
3.2 The Audit Commission Audit Plan was presented to this Board in June 2009. In 

addition to the plan the Commission are required to identify specific risks 
associated with the delivery of the Audit Opinion. 

 
3.3 These risks cannot be identified until during the financial year. The opinion plan 

specifies the risks that have been identified. 
 
3.4 These risks are as follows: 
 

• Determination of Accounting treatment of  the spatial project  
• Review the treatment of bad debtors  
• Shared Service arrangements   

 
3.5 The work by the Audit Commission will enable a robust opinion to be made 

across all the internal control and accounting arrangements that the Council 
has in place.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The additional Audit fees of £4,480 quoted within the plan will be met from 2009/10 

revenue budget provisions. 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2006 to “maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal 
audit practices”. 

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1  Council Objective 02: Improvement. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

• Ineffective financial management. 
• Inaccurate Council data. 
• Ineffective Business and Performance Management. 
 

7.2 These risks are being managed as follows: 
 

• Ineffective financial management: 
Risk Register: Corporate 
Key Objective Ref No: 1 
Key Objective: Effective financial management 

 
• Inaccurate Council data: 

Risk Register: Corporate 
Key Objective Ref No: 15 
Key Objective: All Council data is accurate and of high quality 
 

• Ineffective Business and Performance Management: 
Risk Register: Corporate 
Key Objective Ref No: 19 
Key Objective: Effective Business and Performance Management 
 

7.3  Service specific improvements and actions are also monitored as part of each 
  individual service risk register. 
 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 No customer implications. 
 
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 No equalities and diversity issues.  

Page 6



 

 
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The Council has discussed the plan with the Audit Commission to ensure there 

will be added value to the Council in undertaking the plan to the level agreed.  
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues: Non
[...]
2008/09 

(Appendix 1).  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  The Board is asked to consider the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008/09 

and, subject to any comments they may wish to make, to accept it. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008/09 which 

provides an overall summary of the Audit Commissions assessment of the Council. 
It draws from information contained within the recent CAA together with any other 
findings from inspections undertaken since the last letter in 2009. 

 
3.2  The report also includes: 

• Audit of the Accounts and Value for Money 
• Data Quality  
• Business at Risk considerations 

 
3.3  The findings of the report include the recognition that Bromsgrove District Council 

has made significant progress in improving service delivery and performance 
management over the last few years and that the formal engagement period process 
that was in place is no longer necessary. 

 
3.4 In addition the report states that the Council is progressing with shared services, 

utilises its funds to help provide housing and that Bromsgrove is a safer place to live.  
 
3.5 The qualification of the accounts in 2008/09 is reported and acknowledged that the 

Council needs to review the accounting treatment of this project in 2009/10. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None  
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The presentation of the Inspection Letter is a responsibility of the External Auditors 

under the Audit Commissions Code of Practice 
 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 Council Objective 02: Improvement. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Addressing the recommendations identified will further support the Councils Use of 

Resources scoring in ensuring that we have a robust internal control and financial 
management framework for officers to work within. 

 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 No customer implications. 
 
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 
[...]

This report summarises the findings from our 2008/09 audit. It includes messages 
arising from the audit of your financial statements and the results of the work I have 
undertaken to assess the way you manage your performance and your 
arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources. 

Overview 

1 Bromsgrove District Council has made significant progress in improving service 
delivery and performance management over the last few years and the last 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment received a score of ’Fair’. In October 2009 
you were informed that the formal engagement process which had been in place in 
2004 was no longer considered necessary. This is a reflection of your commitment to 
improve your performance and your arrangements to secure value for money. 

2 You have progressed with Shared services through working with Redditch Borough 
Council, approving the business case for complete integration in August 2009 followed 
by the appointment of a Shared Chief Executive in September 2009. This work is 
carrying on apace with a view to having a single management team over both Councils 
by April 2010 followed by sharing of all services over the next three years. The 
appointment of Directors is planned for December 2009 with Heads of Service being 
appointed in early 2010.

3 The proposals provide a significant opportunity for better local services but they 
present a great challenge and will require close monitoring to ensure that services 
continue to be provided in line with the Council's priorities. The business plan for 
Shared Services has significant costs in the first year which is to be expected for a 
project of this nature. The Shared Services project is anticipated to result in efficiency 
savings of around £1.2 million over a five-year period for both Bromsgrove District 
Council and Redditch Borough Council. The Council has limited reserves in which to 
fund the transformation of working. 

Audit Opinion and Financial Statemen
[...]
se the 
expenditure incurred against the specific accounting requirements to identify how 
much qualifies as capital. For the amount which does not qualify she is seeking a 
retrospective capitalisation directive from Central Government, the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. If obtained this will give the Council permission 
to carry forward revenue expenditure as capital so there will not be need to fund it from 
general fund reserves. It is important that this matter is resolved not only for 2009/10 
but looking further forwards. 

Use of Resources 

10 This is the first year in which you have been assessed using the more demanding and 
more outcome focused approach to Use of Resources. Overall for 2008/09 I assessed 
you as ’performing adequately’ in your arrangements for managing finances, governing 
the business and managing resources.  

11 Within the overall score I assessed one aspect of managing finances as not meeting 
minimum requirements: financial reporting. This arose because I qualified your 
accounts over the way the Spatial Project had been accounted for in your financial 
statements.

12 I also use my work on Use of Resources to help me conclude whether you have put in 
place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your 
use of resources, the value for money conclusion. In order to arrive at this conclusion 
all aspects have to be above minimum requirements. As explained above one of these 
aspects did not meet minimum requirements and so I issued a qualified value for 
money conclusion. The qualified value for money conclusion said that there are 
satisfactory arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
except that you did not have in place adequate arrangements for ensuring your 
financial reporting is timely, reliable and meets the needs of internal users, 
stakeholders and local people.

Page 34



Key messages 

5  Bromsgrove District Council 

13 As this is the first 
[...]
Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

The Audit Commission 
The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and rescue 
services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for money for 
taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.  

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Page 66



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
15TH MARCH 2010 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 
 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present an overview of the current progress in relation to Actions/Improvements 

(actions) as detailed in business area risk registers for the period 1st April to 31st 
December 2009.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against all business area 

risk register actions for Quarter 3 2009/10 (April 2009 – December 2009). 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management arrangements 

was undertaken by the Internal Audit section.  Following the review a new approach, 
which included updated documentation, was adopted.  The revised Risk 
Management Strategy was approved by the Executive Cabinet on the 7th March 
2007. 

 
3.2 As part of the new approach, each business area is required to collate a risk register 

that details: 
 

• Key Objectives; 
• Risk Score; 
• Current controls; 
• Actions and improvements; 
• Responsible officers 
[...]
ssistant Chief Executive 
 

No  

Head of Service 
 

Yes  

Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 

Page 79



 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes – where 
relevant recs are 
included  

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

Yes – where 
relevant recs are 
included  

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

n/a  

 
20. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

All Wards 
 
21. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
22. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Jayne Pickering  
E Mail:  j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 88 1207 

Page 80



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15TH MARCH 2010 
 

 
2010/11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To present for approval the detailed Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to consider and approve the detailed 

Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11, as set out in the report and appendix. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) to “maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 
of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to 
internal control”. 

 
3.2 To aid compliance with the regulation, the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 2006 details that 
“Internal Audit work should be planned, controlled and recorded in order to 
determine priorities, establish and achieve objectives and ensure the 
effective and efficient use of audit resources”. 

 
3.3 A revised three year plan was approved by the Audit Board at its meeting of 

28th September 2009. The purpose of the three year plan is to ensure that 
all of the Council’s key systems are audited at least once during three years, 
thus providi
[...]
ery is monitored on a weekly basis, appropriate action is 
taken and performance reports are issued on a regular basis. 

• The key financial systems are reviewed annually, enabling the 
Authority’s external auditors to place reliance on the work completed by 
Internal Audit. 

• An opinion can be formed on the adequacy of the Authority’s system of 
internal control, which is detailed in the annual Internal Audit Opinion 
report included in the statement of accounts. 

Page 82



 

 
4.4 The WETT Internal Audit Shared Service is due to come into effect on 1st 

June 2010, i.e. two months into the financial year covered by the plan. 
Hence, the plan for 2010/11 has also been compiled in accordance with the 
detailed business case for the IA shared service. 

 
4.5 During the period of transition to the shared management team officers will 

review the plan with the team to ensure it best meets the objectives of the 
improvements across the Council. Any revisions to the plan will be reported 
to members when finalised. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None outside existing budgets.  
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) to “maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 
of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit practices”. 

 
7. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1    Council Objective 02: Improvement 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 
 

• Non-compliance with statutory requirements. 
• Ineffective Internal Audit service. 
• Lack of an effective internal control environment. 

 
8.2   These risks are being managed as follows:  

 
•   Non-compliance with statutory requirements: 
 

Risk Register: Financial Services 
Key Objective Ref No: 3 
Key Objective: Efficient and effective Interna
[...]
d will heighten the risk that accounts will 
not meet requirements and so attract a qualified auditor’s opinion. 

 
3.2 The annual financial statements for this council and all other local authority 

entities are currently prepared using accounting policies based on UK Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice(UK GAAP).  
 

3.3 In order to bring benefits in consistency and comparability between financial 
reports in the global economy and to follow private sector best practice, local 
government bodies are to move to preparing their financial statements using 
International Financial Reporting Standards(IFRS).  These standards will be 
adapted as necessary for the public sector. 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 91



3.4 The 2010/11 financial year will be the first year for IFRS based local authority 
accounts, but prior to that date preparation is required for transition to this new 
basis, this includes the restatement of the 2009/10 comparative figures.  

 
3.5 Even though IFRS is to be effectively implemented in the 2010/11 financial year 

there will be a stepped transition to the production of the council’s statement of 
accounts on a solely IFRS basis.  There are three key stages in this transition: 

• Restate the opening balance sheet as at 1 April 2009 to comply with IFRS. 
• Prepare the accounts for the 2009/10 financial year in accordance with UK 

GAAP and also restate these accounts to comply with IFRS meaning that 
the 2009/10 financial statements will be prepared in both UK GAAP and 
IFRS formats. 

• Prepare the 2010/11 financial statements on an IFRS basis only.  
 
4. CURRENT POSITION 
 
4.1 Consultation on the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 

Kingdom 2010/11 (Based on IFRS) concluded in September 2009.  The final 
version of this Code has recently been made available. 

 
4.2 A number of the initial tasks have been carried out such as training and 

attendance at seminars and working groups.  Work on this project is now 

[...]
e accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 14th December 2009
	4 External Audit Opinion Plan 2009/2010
	Appendix 1  - Audit Commission Opinion Plan

	5 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2008/2009
	Appendixx 1 - Annual Audit and Inspection Letter

	6 Risk Management Tracker Quarter 3
	7 Internal Audit  Performance and Workload
	8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010/2011
	Appendix  1 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010-11

	9 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
	13 Recommendation Tracker
	Appendix 1 - Agreed Action Tracker - Current Status
	Appendix 2 - Agreed Action Tracker - Completed Audits




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH MARCH 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), D. Hancox, D. McGrath, 
C. R. Scurrell (during Minute Nos. 35/09 to 43/09) and E. C. Tibby 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. L. Cave, Audit Commission (during Minute Nos. 
35/09 to 39/09), Ms. J. Hill, Audit Commission (during Minutes Nos. 35/09 
to 45/09) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. D. Randall, Ms. M. Wall and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

35/09 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Lewis F.CMI and 
Ms. H. J. Jones. 
 

36/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

37/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 14th December 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

38/09 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2008/2009  
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. L. Cave, District Auditor and Ms. J. Hill, Audit 
Manager with the Audit Commission.  Ms. L. Cave presented the Annual Audit 
and Inspection letter 2008/2009. 
 
On presenting the report Ms. Cave included an overall summary of the Audit 
Commission’s assessment of the Council, highlighting that it was the first year 
the Council had been assessed using the more demanding and more outcome 
focused approach to Use of Resources.  The report drew from information 
contained within the recent Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) together 
with the findings of other inspections undertaken since the previous letter in 
2009.   
 



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

- 2 - 

The findings of the report recognised that the Council had made significant 
progress in improving service delivery and performance management over the 
last few years and that the formal engagement process that had been in place 
was no longer necessary. 
 
Ms. L Cave referred to the retrospective capitalisation directive that the 
Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources was seeking from 
Central Government, the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG).  Ms. L. Cave had requested that the Executive Director, Finance and 
Corporate Resources liaised with the Audit Commission with regards to the 
specific wording of the directive that the funds were carried forward from the 
Financial Statements for 2008/2009 to 2009/2010.   
 
In addition the report stated that the Council was progressing with shared 
services, had utilised funds to help provide housing and that Bromsgrove was 
a safer place to live. 
 
RESOLVED the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008/2009 be 
accepted. 
 

39/09 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION PLAN 2009/2010  
 
A copy of the draft Audit Opinion Plan 2009/2010 was considered.  Ms. J. Hill  
presented the report.  The Plan set out work that the Audit Commission 
proposed to undertake in 2009/2010 in relation to the following specific risks 
which had been identified: 
§ Determination of Accounting treatment of the spatial project 
§ Review the treatment of bad debtors 
§ Shared Service arrangements 
 
Ms. L. Cave responded to questions from Members regarding other matters to 
be monitored during the course of the audit, namely the monitoring of 
redundancies arising from the creation of a Joint Management Team with 
Redditch Borough Council.   
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission’s 2009/2010 Audit Opinion Plan as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted and agreed. 
 

40/09 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER QUARTER 3  
 
Members considered a report which presented an overview of the current 
progress in relation to Actions/Improvements as detailed in the business area 
risk registers for the period 1st April 2009 to 31st December 2009.  The 
Accountancy Services Manager responded to questions from Members on the 
high proportion of actions due to be completed in Quarter 4.  Members were 
informed that the new Heads of Service would review where necessary and 
take remedial action and that the Corporate Management Team would 
continue to monitor these. 
 



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that the progress to date against all business area risk register 
actions for the period 1st April 2009 to 31st December 2009, Quarter 3, be 
noted. 
 

41/09 INTERNAL AUDIT  PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section.  Members were 
informed that the work regarding investigations had transferred to the 
Corporate Anti Fraud Team (CAFT) and that Members would receive verbal 
updates on any investigations.  The Accountancy Services Manager and 
Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources provided a number of 
updates on the current status to date and informed Members of the factors 
impacting on the percentage of productive time figure of 57%. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2009/2010 Audit 

Plan be noted and approved: 
(b) that the work completed by the Internal Audit during the first three 

quarters of the year to the end of December 2009 be noted; 
(c) that the Current Performance Indicators statistics be noted; and 
(d) that it be noted that there are no new or updated amendments to 

the Section’s standard documentation. 
 

42/09 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2010/2011  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2010/2011.  
The Council was required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003, (as amended 2006), to “maintain an adequate and effective 
system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to 
internal control”.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
responded to questions from Members and provided some background 
information on the Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier (WETT) Internal Audit 
Shared Service.  Members were informed that, during the period of transition 
to the Shared Management Team, officers would review the plan to ensure it 
met the objectives of the improvements across the Council with any revisions 
to the plan being reported to Members when finalised. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/2011, as set out in the 
report, be approved. 
 

43/09 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which informed Members of the current 
position of the Council regarding the transition to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS.  The report highlighted the benefits in consistency 
and comparability between financial reports in the global economy and to 
follow private sector best practice.  Members were informed that is was 
important throughout the transition period to engage with the Council’s 
external auditors, the Audit Commission.   
 



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that the Council’s preparations for the introduction of International 
Financial Reporting Standards be noted. 
 

44/09 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) - 
TRAINING UPDATE VERBAL DISCUSSION  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources briefly informed 
Members that she would notify them with details of specific training on 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 

45/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business the subject of the following minute on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of 
that part being as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No.  Paragraphs  
46/09 3 and 7  

 
 

46/09 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings and agreed 
actions.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
responded to questions from Members on information contained within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the ‘priority one’ and key ‘ priority two’ findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; and  
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.34 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


